505489656 05/22/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5536460

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID W PLANK	07/01/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NUT BUTTER CONCEPTS, LLC	
Street Address:	4439 ISH DRIVE	
City:	SIMI VALLEY	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93063	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16417340

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marc@hankinpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARC E HANKIN

Address Line 1: 12400 WILSHIRE BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1265

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NUT BUTTER-00097	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC E. HANKIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Marc E. Hankin/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2019	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Nut\_Butter-00097-ASSIGNEMENT\_SIGNED-995 FINAL#page1.tif source=Nut\_Butter-00097-ASSIGNEMENT\_SIGNED-995 FINAL#page2.tif

PATENT 505489656 REEL: 049258 FRAME: 0799

# APPENDIX A

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered effective as of July 1, 2018.

WHEREAS, David W. Plank d/b/a Wild River Sound Studio and WRSS Food & Nutrition Insights a sole proprietorship with an address at 37660 Reed Avenue, Taylor Falls, MN 55084, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), believes himself to be the sole inventor of the inventions as disclosed and claimed in United States Patent Application No. 16/417,340, filed on May 20, 2019, for a new and useful NUT BUTTER AND FIBER COMPOSITION:

WHEREAS, Nut Butter Concepts, LLC, a California limited liability company, having a place of business at 4439 Ish Drive, Simi Valley, CA 93063 (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application(s), and any Letters Patent(s) that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world; including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination or reissue applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these present does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application(s), and any Patent(s) that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign Patent applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled, pursuant to international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, including the right to sue for any and all past infringement(s) of any or all of the foregoing Patent(s).

Further, Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, he and his legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patents in the United States and throughout the world for the invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, his successors and assigns, to the invention, the application(s), and any Letters Patent(s) granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world. In addition,

Page 8 of 9

Assignor does hereby make, constitute, and appoint Assignee, or any officer or agent of Assignee, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power of substitution, to enforce every such contract, permit, license, claim, demand, or right, with respect to the Assigned invention, application(s), and any Patent(s) granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world, and to do any and all things necessary to be done as fully and effectually as Assignor might or could do, and hereby ratify all that said attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment. Assignor further represents and warrants that he, at this time, does not know of any improvements to the Product, other than what has been disclosed in the Assigned Patent and/or has been communicated to the patent attorney(s) in prosecuting said Assigned Patent. Assignor has not filed any patent applications covering the Product, other than what has been disclosed in said Assigned Patent, and agrees not to do so.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patents granted for the invention, whether on the applications or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue application, to Assignee, or its successors or assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to bind himself, his heirs, and assigns, Assignor has executed this Assignment.

Assignor

By: David W. Plank

d/b/a Wild River Sound Studio

and WRSS Food & Nutrition Insights

Llangy

By: Sarine Sahatjian

Title: Nut butter Concept, LLC

Page 9 of 9